None of the Directors nor, to the best of their knowledge having made all reasonable
enquiries, their close associates, have any present intention to sell any Shares to the
Company under the Share Buy-back Mandate.

No core connected persons (as defined under the Listing Requirements and Listing
Rules) have notified the Company that they have a present intention to sell Shares to the
Company, or have undertaken not to do so, in the event that the Share Buy-back Mandate
is approved by the Shareholders.

APPENDIX IV EXPLANATORY STATEMENT FOR SHARE BUY-BACK MANDATE

– 40 –

In the event that the Share Buy-back Mandate is exercised in full and all the Shares
repurchased are cancelled, and on the assumption and that the Company will repurchase
Shares from Shareholders other than the Directors and substantial shareholders, the pro
forma effects of the Share Buy-back Mandate on the shareholdings of the Directors and
substantial shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, are set out as
follows:

As at Latest Practicable Date
After full exercise of

Share Buy-back Mandate
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Director(7)

Ms Tiong Choon 2,654,593 0.16% 653,320(1) 0.04% 2,654,593 0.17% 653,320(1) 0.04%
Mr Tiong Kiew Chiong 5,228,039 0.31% — — 5,228.039 0.34% — —

Mr Wong Khang Yen 83 —* — — 83 —* — —

Substantial Shareholder(8)

TTSH 378,998,616 22.46% — — 378,998,616 24.96% — —

Conch 253,987,700 15.05% — — 253,987,700 16.73% — —

Kinta Hijau 129,424,143 7.67% — — 129,424,143 8.52% — —

TSTHK 87,109,058 5.16% 1,007,078,756(2) 59.69% 87,109,058 5.74% 1,007,078,756(2) 66.32%
Dato’ Sri Dr Tiong Ik King 35,144,189 2.08% 253,987,700(3) 15.05% 35,144,189 2.31% 253,987,700(3) 16.73%
TSL 65,319,186 3.87% 131,168,460(4) 7.77% 65,319,186 4.30% 131,168,460(4) 8.64%
TTSE 1,744,317 0.10% 129,424,143(5) 7.67% 1,744,317 0.11% 129,424,143(5) 8.52%
Seaview Global Company

Limited — — 253,987,700(6) 15.05% — — 253,987,700(6) 16.73%

* negligible

Notes:

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of her interest in TCB.

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse’s interest and his interests in TTSH, Conch, Kinta
Hijau, TTSE, Ezywood, TSL, Madigreen, RHS, RHSA and PAA.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his interests in Seaview Global Company Limited and Conch.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of its interests in TTSE and Kinta Hijau.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of its interest in Kinta Hijau.

(6) Deemed interested by virtue of its interest in Conch.

(7) The interests of the directors of the Company presented in the above are based on information set